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DECISION 

KHO, JR., J.: 

Before the Court is a Complaint I dated December 7, 2020 filed by 
complainant Atty. Jose! ito M. Baetiong ( complainant) charging respondent 
Presiding Judge Jo Anne N. Dela Cruz-Malaton (respondent), M uni cipal 
Circuit Trial Court (MCTC) of Casiguran-Dilasag-Dinalungan, Aurora 
(CDD-MCTC), w ith gross incompetence and gross ignorance of the law. The 
complaint involved Criminal Case No. 3033, enti tled "People of the 
Philippines v. Rachelle Vida Longalong Reyes, et al.'' for falsification by 
private individua ls under Article 172( 1 ), in relation to Article 171 ( 4) of the 
Revised Penal Code (RPC). 

Pt.:r Spt.:c ial Order No. 2993 daied June 26, 2023. 
" On lt.:avt.:. 
1 Rollo. pp. 2- 1 I. 
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The Facts 

Complainant is the complaining witness in Criminal Case No. 3033, 
then pending before the MCTC of Baler-San Luis, Aurora. On September 3, 
20 18, Provincial Prosecutor Jobert D. Reyes filed a Manifestation for 
Voluntary Inhibition2 of the Office of the Provincial Prosecutor (OPP) of 
Aurora after complainant a lleged that the defense counsel of the accused is 
the fa rmer's sister-in-law. Consequently, an Assistant Regional Prosecutor 
(ARP) substituted the provincial prosecutor in the case . The case was 
eventually ass igned to respondent after the Presiding Judge of the MCTC of 
Baler-San Luis, Aurora likewise voluntarily inhibited from the case upon 
complainant's motion.:i 

During the arraignment and pretrial on January 28, 2020, the ARP and 
complainant appeared. The accused and their counsel were absent despite due 
notice. Thus, as prayed for by the ARP, respondent issued an Order4 dated 
January 28, 2020 cancelling the bail previously posted by the accused, 
ordering the issuance of warrants of arrest against them, and fix ing the bail at 
PHP 36,000.00 for each of them.5 

On January 28, 2020, accused Rachelle Vida Longalong Reyes and 
Reynon C. Reyes fi led a Motion fo r Reconsideration, 6 which the court 
received at 5:35 p.m. on the same day. They alleged that they did not receive 
the Notice of Hearing of the arraignment and pretria l and that it was only the 
first time that they failed to attend the scheduled hearing. The other accused, 
Virginia B. ldia, a lso moved for reconsideration,7 which the court likewise 
received at 5 :35 p.m. of the same day, explaining that she completely forgot 
about the hearing and that it was also the first instance she was absent during 
the trial proceedings.8 Both motions set the hearing at 8:00 a.m. the fo llowing 
day, or on January 29, 2020.9 

On January 29, 2020, respondent issued an Order10 ex parte, denying 
the two Motions for Reconsideration (MRs). Respondent, however, reduced 
the amount of bail for each accused from PI-IP 36,000.00 to PHP 18,000.00, 
considering that it was the first time they failed to attend the hearing. 

Id. at 12- 13. 
Id. at 108- 109. See also id. at 125- 126. See Motion to Inhibit and Supplement to Motion to Inh ibit, id. 
at 35-42. See also November 2 1, 2018 Letter of complaint addressed to then Court /\dm inistrator Jose 
Midas P. Marquez (now a Member of this Court) requesting for change of venue of the five criminal 
cases, including Crim inal Case No. 3033, id. at 43-49. 
Id. at 14. 
Id. at 109. See also id. at 126. 
Id.at 15- 16. 
Id. at 17- 18. 
Id. at 109. See also id. a 1 126. 

" Id. at 16 and 18, respectively. 
10 Id. at 19. 
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Months after, or on December 7, 2020, complainant filed the present 
administrative complaint alleging that respondent issued her Order dated 
January 29, 2020 without any justification and in v iolation of the "3-day 
notice rule" which showed her ignorance of the law and procedure. 
Complainant likewise averred that respondent's act of acceding to the 
contentions of the two accused, i.e ., that it is their first time to fa il to attend 
the scheduled hearings, "without confirming the same with the records of the 
case is so patent and egregious that it amounted to bad faith" thereby 
constituting gross incompetence. 11 

Complainant added that contrary to respondent's findings, it was not 
the first time that the two accused were absent during the proceedings. In fact, 
respondent noted the absence of the accused in her Order12 dated November 
27, 2018, resulting in the resetting of the arraignment and pretrial. 13 

In the Comment 14 dated January 25, 2021, respondent argued that the 
complaint fai ls to speci-fy the charges to enable her to comment thereon "fully 
and comprehensively." In any case, she claimed that Criminal Case No. 3033 
was related to four other criminal cases which she had already decided against 
complainant. Thus, she contends that the filing of the complaint is highly 
suspect especially since after she was assigned to hear the five criminal cases, 
complainant requested 15 the transfer of the venue but which the Supreme 
Court denied in its Resolution 16 dated January 8, 2020. Respondent likewise 
underscored that, after filing the administrative case against her, complainant 
also fi led a motion for her inhibition 17 resulting in the designation of Judge 
Jonald E. Hernandez of the MCTC of Aurora-Dipaculao 18 to hear the case. 

This notwithstanding, respondent explained that she resolved outright 
the two MRs because a ll the accused, one of whom is already a senior citizen, 
were in danger of having to spend the night or two in jail. Besides, the "3-day 
notice rule" is a procedural ru le that should be liberally construed. In fact, 
Rule 15, Section 4 of the Rules of Court allows the hearing of motions on 
shorter notice "for good cause." At any rate, no prejudice was caused to the 
prosecution or the complainant since the Order merely reduced the amount of 
the bail. 19 

Finally, respondent pointed out that the Order being assai led by 
complainant is dated January 28, 2020, whereas the complaint was filed on 

11 /d.at 8- 9. 
I ? Id. at 23 . 
13 Id. at 109- 110. See also id. at 126-- 127. 
11 Dated January 25, 202 I, id. at 28--34. October I 5, 202 I, id. at 96- 97. 
15 hi. a t 35-40 and 4 1-49, respectively; Motion to Inhibit and Supplement to Motion lo Inhibit. 
16 Id. al 127. 
17 Id. at 60. Per t\dmin istrativc Order No. 01-2021 dated January 18. 202 1, s igned by Executive Judge 

Enrico Voltaire S. Rivera, RTC of Baler, Aurora. 
ix ld.at28- 33.Seeai.,·oidnt I JO and 127. 
1•> Id. at 110- 111 .Sec alsuid. at 127- 128. 
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December 7, 2020. In the interim, complainant pa1ticipated in the proceedings 
before the court. She argued that if comrlainant had seri ous and honest doubt 
as to her competency, the former shou ld have raised the same immediately 
upon receipt of the assailed Order. 20 

In his Repll 1 dated February 17, 202 1, complainant argued that the 
accused in the criminal case have the means to engage the services of a 
Makati-based lawyer and had in fac t readily posted their respective cash 
bonds. T hus, respondent's reasons for immed iate ly acting on the MRs and 
reducing the hail is baseless. Compla inant added that contrary to respondent' s 
claim, Rule 15, Section 5 of the 20 19 Amendments to the Rules of Civil 
Procedure expl ic itly state that a motion for reconsiderat ion is a litigious 
motion, which must thus be heard.22 

In a Letter ~1 dated February 22, 2021 , respondent asserted that 
complainant' s Reply is a rehash of the allegations in the Complaint.24 

Subsequently, complainant filed a Supplemental Complaint 25 dated 
June 11, 2021 stating that in serving him a copy of respondent' s February 22, 
202 1 Letter?' respondent failed to pay for the postage required to del iver the 
same and thus, violated the franking privilege granted to the J ud ic iary27 under 
Presidential Decree No. 26.28 In support thereot: complainant attached the 
original envelope29 addressed to him containing a copy of the said Letter. 

2" hi. a I I I I . 
1 1 Id. al 62 8 1. Dated 1:ebruary 17, 2021. 
12 /d.atlll - 1!3. 
2
' Id. al 82. 

2•
1 Id. al 11 3. 

2' Id. nl 88- 9 1. 
~,. Id. al 85 . Sec attached envelope. 
27 Id. at 113. 
! x Issued on October 21, 1976. It pertinently provides: 

NOW. rH ERUORl. I, fERDINAND E. MARCOS, President or the Philippines, by 
virtue of the powers vested in me by 1he Constitution as Commander- in-Chief or all the 
A rmed Forces or the Philippines and pursuant to Proclamation No. I 081 . dated September 
2 1, 1972 . do hereby order and c:h>cree as part ;,f the law or the land tlrnt: 

( I) Judges of the Courts of Fir!>t lnsrnnct·. Circuit Criminal Courh , Juvenile and Domestic 
Relations Co11rt~, Courts 0r /\g:·arian Relations, Court of Industrial Relations, Milit:iry 
Tribun;ils and C it:_.• and Mun icipal Court:,. !11ny trans111i1 in the !llai l. !"rec or charge, all 
1) ffi cial commun ications and papers ciirecrly connc'C'.ed w ith the conduct of j udicial 
proceeding!>. 

(3) The Secrdary 0 r Publ ic W01 ~s, T rm1~r;:>r!a1iun and C'om11,unicatio1a ~h;ii l. w iih in thirty 
(30) days fi"om the ;JL1hl ication or this lJecrce, pro1m ;lga1e the necessary rules and 
regulations !o carr_',' ot,t the forqw;ng prc\\ isio11:;. Pro·, i,lcd, T h:11 }Ill) pcrso11 who use~ 
thl' pr ivilcgt'. grnnk <I hcr<>uude,· for privai<- or unauthorized purposes shall he 
punished by a fine of fin hundrc,! 1wi:ns ur impri~,iH, 111 cnt of not more tl:an t!irce 
jcars or both." (1-:rnr,hasis s11pplied) 

•
1
'' No/lu, p. 8:,. 
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Respond ing thereto, rcspo~dcnt fil ed a Cominent30 dated October 15, 
202 1 pray ing for the dism issal of the Supplemental Complaint for lack of 
basis. Respondent argued that it was reckless on the part of complainant to 
assume that she did not pay the required postage fees just because her Letter 
lacked postage stamps. She asserted that it was not for her to exp lain the 
absence of postage stamps since she had neither authority nor supervision over 
the personnel of the Ph ilippine Postal Corporation. At any rate, she claimed 
that she duly paid fo r the same, as evidenced by the Sertipikasyon31 issued by 
the Postmaster o f Casiguran t.:orifi rming receipt of payment for the postage 
st3mp fee.32 

Thereafter, complainant fi led cl Reply33 to respondent's October 15, 
202 1 Commer.t reiterating his arguments in the Supplemental Complaint, but 
highlighting that while respondent c la imed that she received the Supplemental 
Complaint on July 5, 202 1, the Sertipikas}'on was dated June 18,202 l or prior 
to her receipt of the said complaint. 

The JIB Report and Recommendation 

In a Report and Recommendation 34 dated February 10, 2022, the 
Judi cial In tegrity Board (JIB) - Offi ce of the Executive Director (OED) 
recommended that: (a) respondent be tined for gross ignorance oflhe law, ant.I 
(b) consider the other al legations as unmeritorious. 

According to the JIB-OED, the MRs subject c,f respondent' '3 January 
28, 2020 Order a re lit igious in nature which should have been heard in 
compliance with the ·'J-day notice" rule . Hence, resµo ndent 's act of resolving 
tile two MRs the very next day or w ithin a span of 24 hours from their fi ling 
deprived the prosecution of the opportun ity to be heard and oppose the 
motions. Worse, respondent reduced the amount of haii wirbout any request 
fro m the accused. In this regard, the J IB-OED pointed out that case law 
instructs that when the law or ru le is so elementary, :;uch as the requirement 
of hearing fo r written motions, not knowing about ir constitutes gross 
ignorance of the law even in the absence of malicious intent, as in this case.35 

Anent the charge of gross incompetence, Auy. James D.V. Navarrete 
(Atty. Navarrete) recommended the dismissal of the same after findi ng 
respondent's expla11::\tion sufficient to justi fy her actions. 

-'
0 Id. ;:t 95 ... 9g_ 

•I /d.af ():). 

,;i /d. arl! J - 1111. 
" Id. nt 10 1- 10 :i. 
:-i '1/. at IOH I 17. l'c11rwcl by Ac:ing F):e..:uli'. c i:Y r~.::10r Jame~ D.V . Navarrete. 
•
1 Id. a( I i.2. 
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In a Report3<' dated March 8, '.2023 , the JlB Proper adopted the foregoing 
recorn rnendations o r Atty. Navarrete. Accordingly, the JIB recommended: (i) 
th3t the instant admin istrative C1)rnplaint be redocketed as a regular 
administrative case against respondent~ Jnd (ii) respondent be found guilty of 
gross ignorance of the law and procedure and be fined in the amo11nt of PHP 
50,000.00, payable with in 30 days frcm notice, with a stem warning that a 
repetiti on of the same or simi la r offense shall be dealt with more severely.37 

T he J 1B Proper agreed that respondent violated Rule 15, Sections 4 and 
S of the 1997 Rules of Civil Procedure when she failed to observe the "3-day 
notice" rule required with respect to written motions. It observed that a 
hearing was necessary in this case cons idering that there were pe1tinent issues 
that needed to be resolved, i.e., whether the movants received a copy of 
respondent's assailed Order di recti ng the issuance of arrest against them and 
whether the ir fa ilure to nttcnd the scheduled pretrial was indeed their fi rst 
time.38 

On this score, the JIB Proper rej ected respondent's claim of good cause 
in fa iling to observe the "3-day notice" ru le since she did not set the motions 
fo r hearing even on a shorte r notice. The JIB Proper held that since the 
observance o f the "3-clay notice" ru le is basic, elementary, and well-known, 
respon<lent's patent disregard of the same constituted gross ignorance of the 
law for which she should be held adm inistratively liable pursu&nt to Rule 140, 
Section 14(j), as fu1ther amended. Nonetheless, s ince respond~nt has been in 
the service fo r more than 19 years and this is the fi rst time she is ch;i rged 
<1dmi nistratively, the JIB Proper recommended the mitigation of the penalty 
to be imposed upon respondent fo ll owing Rule 140, Section 20 of the same 
Rules.:,9 

The Issue Before the Court 

T he issue for the Court's resolution is \vhether respondent should be 
held administratively liable for the act complained of. 

The Court's Ruling 

T he Court adopts the findings and recornmendations of the .I 1B Proper, 
w ith certa in n10clifica tions as w ill be explained her-;''.!.mder. 

.,,, lei. at l '.2.'.i .J .14. Penned by V ice Chair:·,.~r;1,11 .iustice ,\ng':'!1na 3aP~1ov:•I-Ciurierrez (Ret.) with 
C11c1 i,.p1·' rsc111 Justice Romeo J. Ca!l ::.io, Sr. (Rel.) :ind Mernbcr Justices Se~inando E. Vi l lon (Ret. ). 
Rodol fo /\. Ponlerrada ( Rt:1. ), a,,cl Ciel il •.> N . !,·1i11dH,·o-Gru;ia (Rd.) ..:oncur,·ing. 

17 lei at 13.1 . 
• ;s Id. a! I :w. 
' " /Jai 1.11 l.iJ. 
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At the outset, it is important to note that on February 22, 2022, the Court 
En Banc unanimously approved A.M. No. 21 -08-09-SC, entitled "Further 
Amendments to Rule 140 of the Rules of Court." On April 3, 2022, the 
publication requirement thereof had already been complied with; 40 hence, 
Rule 140, as furth er amended, is al ready effe<.:tive, 

In this relation, Section 24 of Ruic 140, as further amended, explicitly 
provides that it will r1pp ly to al l pE':nding and future administrative di sciplina ry 
cases involv ing Members, official s, employees, and personnel of the 
Judiciary, to wit: 

SECTION 24. Retroactive E/fec:t. -- All the foregoing provisions 
shall be applied to all pending and future administrative cases involving 
the discipline of Members, officials, employees, and personnel of the 
,ludiciary, without prejudice to the internal rules of t!1e Committee on 
Ethics and Ethical Standards of the Supreme Court insofar as complaints 
against Members or the Supreme Court 2re concerned. (Emphasis and 
underscoring supplied) 

In view of the foregoing, the Court sh31l resolve this case under the 
framework of Rule 140, as further amended - as what the .JIB Proper did. 

II. 

"Our conception of good judges has been, and is, or men whu have a 
mastery of the principles oflaw, who discharge their duties in accordance with 
law. Judges are the vis ib le representations of law and justice, from whom the 
p~ople draw the w ill and inclination to obey the law. They are expected to be 
circumspect in the performance of thei r tasks, for it is the ir duty to administer 
justice in a way that inspires confidence in the integrity of the justice 
system. Judges shou ld exhibit more than just a cursory acquaintance \V ith the 
statutes and procedural rules, and should be diligent in keeping abreast with 
developments in law and jurisprudence. For, a judge who is plainly ignorant 
of the law taints the noble nffice and g reat privilege vested in hirn." 4 1 In 
Department of Justice v. !11islang, -r2 the Court En Banc, in a Per Curiam 
ruling, e laborated l)ll the administrative offense of Gross Ignorance of the Law 
as follows: 

-It' Sect ion '.1.6 or :he I< u les rc::ds: 

SECTION -~t,. £.f/ectivi:y C laust'. - The.-;c Rules shall tt;kt; c:!Ter.t !"ollo"' iii,:( lheir 
puhl ica tuJn in the Onici,ii G,17..ellc or in t,~o n':'w~papers of national circulatiO'!. 
(emphasis and 11ndcrscoring supplied) 

·' 1 !'hiiip_1,i1111 Nolic11ui Constr:1t·11,m Ct 1rprJra:in11 ,,_ M11pas . 3<N Phil. 611 I , 611•) (?.•J!.0) f .')C'r C1/1"1,·1m, Er1 

Uancj; ci tations o:1~i11..:ci. 
,; 791 Phil. ~l'J (20 16) JPn· Ctmum. E1, lh111d . 
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Gross ignorance or '.he law 1s the disregard of basic ru les and 
settled jurisprudence. /\. judge may also be administ!·atively liable if 
shown to have heen mot ivated by bad faith , fraud, dishonesty or corruption 
in ignoring, contradicting or fai!ing Lo apply settled law and jurisprudence. 
Though not every judicial error bespeaks ignorance of the law and that, 
if committed in good faith, does not warrant administrative sanction, 
the same applies only in cases within the parameters of tolerable 
misjudgment. Such, however, is not the case with Judge Mislang. Where 
the law is straightforward and the facts so evident, failure to know it or 
to act as if one does not know it constitutes gross igno.-ance of the law. 
/\. judge is presumed to have acted with regulari ty and good faith in the 
perfo rmance or judicial functions. But a blatant disregard of the dear 
and unmishakable provisions of a statute, as well as Supreme Court 
circulars enjoining their strict compliance, upends this presumption 
and subjects the magistrate to corresponding administratiYe sanctions. 

f-or li:.1bility to attach for ignorance of the law. the :.:issailcd 0rder, 
decision or actuation of the judge in the perfo rmance of official duties must 
nol 0 111), be found erroneous but. most importantly, it must also be 
established that he was moved by bad fa ith, dishonesty, hatred, or some 
other like motive. Judge~ are expected to exhibit more than just cursory 
acquaintance wilh statutes and procedural laws. They must know the laws 
and apply them properly in all good faith . Judicial competence requires no 
less. Thus, unfamiliarity w ith the rules is a sign of inc9mpetence. Basic 
rules must be at the palm of his hand. When a judge displays utter lack 
of fam iliarity with the rules, he betrays the confidence of the public in 
the courts. Ignorance of the law is the mainspring of injustice. Judges 
owe it to the public to be knowledgeable, hence, they arc expected to have 
more than _ju~t a modicum of acquaintance with the statutes and procedural 
rules; they must know them by heart. When the inefficiency springs from 
a failure to recognize such a basic and elemental rule, a law or a 
principle in the discharge of his functions, a judge is either too 
incompetent undeserving of the posirion and the prestigious title he 
holds or he is too vicious that the oversight or ombsion was deliberatelv 
done in bad faith, and in grave abuse of judicial authority. In both cases. 
the _judge's dismissal wil l be in order. '13 (Emphasis and underscoring 
supplied) 

However, it bears c larifying that ' ·[ w Jhi !c judges should not be 
disciplined for inefficiency on account mere ly of occasional mistakes or errors 
of judgments, it is highly imperative that they should be conversant w ith 
fundamental and bas ic legal principles in order to merit the confidence of the 
c itizenry. A patent d isregard of simple, eiementary and wel l-known rules 
const itutes gross ignorance of the law."-14 In Enriquez v. Judge Caminade,45 

the Court, speaking through C hief Just ice Artemio V . Panganiban, held : 

.luc!ges urc expected lo ~xh1l>it more than just cv:·sory acquaintance 
with statute:- Hild procedural Jaws. ln all good faith, they must know the Lnvs 
,incl apply them properly. Judicial competence requires no less. Where the 

.,:; /dal 227 - .'28 . 
,.; rhilifipi11e Nat ionul Co,-1.,·tr11ct io11 l.'urpnr!IJ i, "' I". A-/1,f'//.!. E!8C/ Phi I. 6tl I , 649- t550 (°'.02()"1 I f>l'r Curio 111, 

En 13a11c l. 
·" 5 19 Pl,il . 781 (200<,) [f\:1 ,: .J. l'.i;1~" ";h:1;,. Firs1 Di ✓ i~i,111 ! 
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legal principle involved i~ sufficiently basic and elementary, lack of 
conversance with it constitutes gross ignorance of the law.·16 (Emphasis 
and underscori ng supplied) 

Otherwise stated,"[ wlhen the law is sufficiently basic, a judge owes it 
to his office to know and to simply apply it. Anything less would be 
constitutive of gross ignorance o r the law ."'17 

In the case at bar, at the time pertinent thereto, Rule 15 of the 1997 
Rules of Civi l Procedure requires every written motion to be set for hearing 
by the applicant with notice thereof served at least three days before the 
hearing date. This is otherwise known as the "three-day notice" rule, viz.: 

Section 4. /-fearing ofmotion. - -· Except for motions which the court 
may act upon without prejudicing the rights of the adverse pany, every 
written motion shall be set for hearing by the applicant. Every written 
motion required to be heard and the notice of th1! hearing thereof shall 
he served in such a manner as to ensure its re!.:eipt by the other party 
at least three (3) days before the date of hearing, unless the court for 
good cause sets the hearing on shorter notice. (4a) 

Section 5. Notice <d. hearing - The nolice vf" hearing shall be 
addressed to all parties concerned, and shall specil:v the:'. time and date of the 
hearing which must not be later than 1en (_ 1 Oi clays alter the fil ing of the 
motion. (Sa) 

The Court has held Lime and again that the three-day notice requirement 
is mandatory. As a rule, a motion which does not comply with the foregoing 
requirement is a mere scrap of paper which the clerk of court has no right to 
receive and over which the cou1t has no authority to act upon.48 

lt is settled that the three-day notice rule is an integral component of 
procedural due process wh ich was established not for the benefit of the 
movant. Rather, the requirement is for the purpose of avoiding surprises upon 
the adverse party who must be granted sufficient time to study the motion and 
meet the a rguments interposed therein before resolution of the court.49 Verily, 
the principles of natural _justice demand that the right of the party should not 
be affected without g iv ing it an opportunity to be heard. "The test is the 
presence of the opportunity to be heard, as well as to have tirr,e to sludy the 
nwtion and meaningfully oppose or controvert the grounds upon which it is 
based. " 50 

•1" ! :/. at 7?-3 . 
,11 l'hili{'pine N atio1111i Co111·InwIiun !. ·,,rp1,1·niin11 v ,1 I/IJ'as, 889 Ph ii. 114 I, 649 (21\20) [h,,. C11ria111, En 

fionc:], ci ting CaI>iii v. l3at'i11do11~, 672 Phil. :'J8, 41::>(2011 ·, I !'er C1,ria111, E1; !Jun,.:l . 

• ,~ Se<! .Jehan Shippin6 Cmpur.-itin11 v. N.ttio11,d l",111d .·i11tliori1y 514 :'hi!. I 60 (20()::iJ I Per .I. Panga11 iban, 
Th ird Division] and Suit! i. .Judge l!,11,~11g.31_; IJl,il. .i 98 ( 199~;) Ll'cr J. Davide. Jr., £11 Band. 

''' SeeCahrera r. N,v,. 7'29 Ph:l. 544 . 5,1.i 120 1-4) IP,, rJ . Rt:yc:;, Firsl Divi~ionj . 
~" Iii. al 55 1. 
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Notably, under the 20 19 Proposed Amendments to the I 997 Rules of 
C ivil Procedure, which took effect on May 1, 2020, 51 a motion for 
reconsideration is expressly listed as a litigious motion with which the adverse 
party is required to fi le an opposition within five days from notice. 

In this case, it is undisputed that the two motions for reconsideration 
were filed by the accused on January 28, 2020 at 5:35 p.m., or in the afternoon 
of the same day respondent issued the Order cancelling the bail they (accused) 
previously posted, ordering the issuance of arrest wa1Tants against the m for 
their failure to appear at the pretrial, and fixing the bail at PI-IP 36,000.00 for 
each of them. Notably, the notice of hearing for both motions for 
reconsideration stated that these are "set for hearing on 29 January 2020 at 
8:00 o'clock in the morning ... " 52 The obvious prox imity between the date of 
service of the copy of the motion to the adverse party and the hearing date 
indicated in the notice of hearing clearly confirms the improbability for the 
latter to receive the said motion at least three days before the hearing date. 
C learly, the accused-movants had already violated the three-day notice ru le 
which should have already warned respondent that the adverse party had not 
yet been apprised of the filing of the said motions, much less the holding of a 
hearing thereof 

The foregoing circumstances notwithstanding, respondent proceeded to 
hear the motions ex parte immediately the fo llowing day. She also proceeded 
to reduce the amount of bail sans any prayer or request from the accused. 
Moreover, there is nothing in the records which show that the adverse party 
was g iven notice nor opportunity to study the motions and meaningfully 
oppose or controvert the grounds raised by the accused in seeking 
reconsideration of respondent's January 28, 2020 Order. All to ld, the Cou rt is 
convinced that respondent did not observe the foregoing elementary 
requirement under Rule 15, Section 4 of the 1997 Rules of C ivil Procedure. 

To be sure, Rule 14, Section 4 of the 1997 Rules of C ivil Procedure 
al lows cou1ts to set the hearing on shorter notice "for good cause." However, 
it is im perative that a notice of hearing shou ld be served on the adverse party. 
Here, the records show that the motions were served on the OPP, and not the 
ARP who already took over the case upon the former 's voluntary inhibition. 
Worse, it is evident that a copy of the motions that were served at 4 :59 p.m. 
on January 28, 2020 would not reach the ARP on or before 8:00 a.rn. of 
January 29, 2020. 

Consequently, the CoLilt finds respondent guilty of gross ignorance of 
the law for violating the three-day notice rule. Indeed, where the applicable 
legal provisions are crystal clear and need no interpretation, a judge's failure 

51 See Rule 144 o fthe 20 I 9 Proposed Amendments to the 1997 Ru les ofCivi l Proced ure. 
51 Rollo, pr. 16 and 18 
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to apply the same constitutes g ross ignorance of the law.51 To re iterate, judges 
are called upon to exhibit more than just a cursory acquaintance with statutes 
and procedural rules; it is imperative that. they be conversant with bas ic lega l 
principles and be aware of well-set.tied authoritative doctrines.54 The ir fa ilure 
to do so constitutes gross ignorance o f t·he law fo r which they should be he ld 
admini stratively liable- as in this case. 

111 . 

The adm ini strati ve liability of respondent having al ready been 
established by substanti al ev idence- or ''that amount of relevant evidence 
which a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to justi fy a conclus ion''55 

- the Cou1t now goes to the proper imposable penalty on her. 

Gross ignorance of the law or procedure is c lassified as a serious charge 
under Section 14U) of Rule 140, as further amended. In this relation, Section 
17( l ) of the same R1ile states that serious charges m3y be penalized by any of 
the following sanctions: (a) d ismissal from service, forfe iture of a l I or part of 
the benefits as the Supreme Court may determine, and di squalification from 
re instatement o r appointment to any public office, including government
owned or contro lled corporations. Provided, however , that the fo rfe iture of 
benefit'> shall in no case include accrued leave credits; (b) suspension from 
office w ithout salary and other benefits for more than six months but not 
e.>.cecding one year; or (c) a fine or more than PHP 100,000.00 but not 
exceeding PHP 200,000.00. 

Furthermore, Section 19( I )(a) of Ru le 140, as further amended, 
recogn izes " fi rst offense" as a mitigating ci rcumstance, wh ich, under Section 
20 of the same Ru le, has the e ffect of a ll owing the Court to " impose the 
penalties of suspension or fi ne for a period or amount not less than ha lf of the 
minimum prescri bed under this R ule." 

G iven the foregoing- and taking into cons ideration the JIB Proper's 
observation that respondent has been in the service for more than 19 years and 
this is the first time she is charged admini stratively- the Court deems it 
appropriate to mete on her the penalty of a fine in the amount of PHP 
50,000.00, with a stern warn ing that a commission •,)f the :same or similar 
infraction shai I warrant a more severe sanction. In this re lation, the Cou1t 
deems it proper to modify the JIB Prq,eI"' s directive fo r re..,pondent to pay the 
fi ne "with in th irty (30) days fron1 notice." This is consideri:1g that Section 2.2 

,; P.l.'>r. ,')'(J/' T Moh11t,1.,· v . ./11.,fge l'ereilo, 498 Ph il. 4 10. 4J.'>- -rl6 (2005) [P..::r .I . 1\us11 ia-Marli11e,. Second 
Divisio11I. 

54 Id. al 4]5. 
~, Tan v. Atvu,·icu~ 888 Ph il. 3:15, ~;55 (7.0:?0) fP<~r C. 1. i:·\ ~ral ta. 1:;r.-;t l) iv;sion]. ciling Seel ion 6 .. Rule l >3. 

20 i 9 /\rm·ndrncnt:; to the I '::S') l{i::v ised Ruh.::!; ,1 11 f:·, idenci.: ( A. M. No. : 9 .. os .. IS· SC). 

-



Decision 12 A.M. No. MTJ-24-024 
[Formerly OCA !Pl No. 20-3132-MTJ] 

of Rule 140, as further amended, provides the proper procedure in the payment 
of fines. This provision reads: 

Section 22. Payment of Fines. - When the penalty imposed is a 
fine, the respondent shall pay it within a period not exceeding three (3) 
months from the time the decision or resolution is promulgated. If unpaid, 
such amount may be deducted from the salaries and benefits, including 
accrued leave credits, due to the respondent. The deduction of unpaid fines 
from accrued leave credits, which is considered as a form of compensation, 
is not tantamount to the imposition of the accessory penalty of forfeiture 
covered under the provisions of this Rule. 

Thus, respondent's payment of fine should be made in accordance with 
the afore-cited provision. 

IV. 

As a final matter, the Court takes judicial notice of the various actions 
taken by complainant against respondent, following her designation as the 
hearing judge in Criminal Case No. 3033 (including the four other related 
criminal cases) up to the filing of the present complaint which reveals a 
determined and obstinate effort on his part in ensuring that respondent is held 
administratively liable. As the records bear out, complainant moved for the 
inhibition not only of the judge previously assigned to the case, but also of the 
provincial prosecutor of Aurora. Complainant likewise subsequently moved 
for respondent' s inhibition from the case, resulting in the designation of Judge 
Jonald E. Hernandez of MCTC Aurora-Dipaculao as the new hearing judge. 
Not seemingly content with respondent's inhibition, complainant filed the 
present administrative complaint. 

In addition to the motions for inhibition, complainant previously 
requested for the transfer of venue of the five criminal cases which the Court 
denied in its January 8, 2020 Resolution. 

Further, in addition to the charge of gross ignorance of the law, 
complainant also filed a supplemental complaint against respondent charging 
the latter with violation of the judiciary's franking privileges for allegedly 
fai ling to pay for the postage of her February 22, 2021 Letter filed in response 
to complainant's February 17, 202 1 Reply. Complainant insisted on his 
allegations notwithstanding respondent's perceivably reasonable explanation 
that it was not for her to explain the absence of postage stamps since she had 
neither authority nor supervision over the personnel of the Philippine Postal 
Corporation, and at any rate, she duly paid for the same, as evidenced by the 
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Sertipi/ca:,yon56 issued by the Postmaster of Casiguran confirming receipt of 
payment for the postage stamp fee.57 

Interestingly, despite compla inant's claim that respondent did not pay 
for the postage of the Februaty 22, 2021 Letter since the envelope used to 
transmit the same did not carry any postage stamp, the same envelope in fact 
bears "Registty Receipt No. RE 446 826 748 ZZ." Since the envelope for the 
Letter carries a Philippine Postal Corporation registry receipt, it can be 
reasonably inferred that the postage fee for the same was duly paid and hence, 
would readily rebut any allegation of violation of the judiciary's franking 
privilege. 

F inally, complainant appears to trifle with what he perceived as a 
misdeclaration by respondent by effectively charging her with lying under 
oath with respect to her receipt of the copy of the Supplemental Complaint. 

Taken together, complainant's actions portray a perceivably hostile 
demeanor against respondent and a determined and obstinate effort on his part 
in ensuring that respondent is held administratively liable through 
complainant's use-or apparent misuse-of court processes. The Court 
therefore resolves to require complainant to show cause why he should not be 
administratively dealt with for abusing court processes and making malicious 
imputations of crime of abusing the franking privilege of the Judiciary in 
violation of Presidential Decree No. 26 against respondent. 

ACCORDINGLY, the Court finds respondent Presiding Judge Jo 
Anne N. Dela Cruz-Malaton of the Municipal Circuit Trial Court of 
Casiguran-Dilasag-Dinalungan, Aurora GUILTY of gross ignorance of the 
law and procedure and is hereby FINED in the amount of PHP 50,000.00 
payable in accordance with Section 22 of Rule 140 of the Rules of Court, as 
further amended, with a STERN WARNING that a repetition of the same or 
similar offense shal l be dealt with more severely. 

The Court further resoles to: 

1. REDOCKET as a regular administrative matter the complaint 
against Presiding Judge Jo Anne N. Dela Cruz-Malaton of the 
Municipal C ircuit Trial Court of Casiguran-Dilasag-Dinalungan, 
Aurora; 

5<• Id. al 99. 
57 Id. al 113- 114. 
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2. ORDER complainant Atty . Joselito M. Baetiong to SHOW 
CAUSE within IO days form notice why he should not be held 
ad ministrative ly liable for abusing court processes and making 
malicious imputations of crime. 

SO ORDERED. 

~// .;iNf~~ :i : KH~. 
Associate Justice 

WE CONCUR: 

Seni or Associate Justice 
Chairperson 

AM ! _!f¾-:;_JA VIER 
y 1ssociate Justice 
Working Chairperson 

On leave 
JHOSEP Y. LOPEZ 

Associate Justice 


